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Tuesday, November 11, 2008

The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio.
Attn: Docketing

180 E Broad Street

Columbus, OH 43215-3793

SZ1. Ltd. Formal Complaint
Case ID :SVAM092208CJ

SZL Ltd. ( a customer to Duke Energy) purchased a vacant building at 9675 Monigomery
Road, Cincinnati, OH.45242 on May 8, 2008 to be converted into an office building for
an A/E Design firm.. At that time the electric service was switched to SZL’s account.
Prior to that the building stood unoccupied for about 5 years after the previous owner,
Bally’s Fitness vacated it.

The building has a 1200 A, 208/120/3 phase service, supplied from a utility company
owned transformer. This transformer is dedicated to our building; no other users are
connected to it. A main disconnect, located in the electric room cuts off all the power to
the structure.

We received the first electric bill for the period of May 8 thru May 23. (15 days). The
demand charge shown was 17.01 kW. [t appeared to be too high, since the only load that
was generated was by the interior lights used during our pre-design visits. We paid that
bill.

The second bill covering from May 23 till June 24 (32 days) showed 38.0 kW demand.
In addition, the energy charge went from 2,584 kWH 07,898 kWH. In July, the demand
jumped to 38.4 kW, with the energy charges going to 2,856 kWH.

By this time we established the fact that the meter is acting irrationally: it was registering
usage when the building was abandoned, main disconnect in the off position, recording
unrealistically high demand, where there was no load that could generate those demands.
(The only intermittent loads could be generated by the incandescent and HID lights in the
building, The elevator was not working, 4 of the 5 existing rooftop units were non
functional, the one remaining could not operate in cooling mode, only the 5 HP fan motor
was operational. The unit could not be used for heating either, since the gas was tumed
off by the utility company. The total installed lighting — if all the lights were tumed on at
the same time was 9600 W, The parking lights were vandalized, there was no parking

light on the property).

We obtained the meter printouts from Duke for all, but the first month. (By-the-way:
Duke was and is extremely co-operative with us, providing all the information we
requested). The 38.0 kW peak demand, according to their records was reached on June 4,
2008 at 19:15 Hrs. There was no possible way to generate the 38.0 kW demand.



The interesting thing is that the building was locked up from May 8 until July 15, when
the construction started. Besides the short time periods when contractors were visiting the
building for pre-bid site visits, there was no electric use in the building

Other abnormalities were noticed, and after talking to Duke representatives, they agreed
to replace the meter and install a new one. The change-out happened on August 18, and
as the attached invoice indicates (Exhibit #1), the total electric use recorded dropped
drastically. By this time the construction of our new office space was in full swing, yet
both the demand and the energy charges suddenly were reduced. Clearly, the previous
meter was providing erroneous readouts,

Despite all these proofs Duke sent us a letter (Exhibit #2, dated August 26, but not
received by us until October 20) stating that the meter was good.

On September 19, 2008 I filed a formal complaint with PUCO (File ID#: WEBID39890)
As a result, 2 local representative took the case over for Duke. (Mr. Bill Fieissner 513-
287-7233). (Exhibit #3)

On October 2, 2008 I sent a letter to Mr, Bill Fleissner explaining all the irregularitics we
identified with the previous meter. (Exhibit #4).

On October 7, 2008, Mr. Fleissner sent a letter stating that the programming in their
computer was wrong, but assured us that the program fault did not influence the loads,
just the time of the readings. (Exhibit #5).

On October 23, 2008 Mr. Fleissner informed us that their ruling stands and the charges
remain. I informed him, that based on the evidence (the billing records) I am filinga
formal complaint with PUCO and requested that the charges for the months in question
be suspended and the service not to be turned off. He consented, and we’ve been paying
the monthly electric charges except for the month of July.

In addition to the issues raised in my letter there is one more interesting statistics: The
average daily energy use.

In May the average daily consumption recorded: 172.26 kWH/day (The building is
closed up).

In June, the average daily consumption recorded: 246.81 kWH/day (The building
is closed up)

In July, the average daily consumption recorded: 95.20 kWH/day (Construction started
on July 15).

In August the average daily consumption recorded: 43.36kWH/day with the original
meter, 31.25 kWH/day with the new
meter.



In September, the. average daily consumption recorded: 28.25 kWH/day. (Construction in
full swing)

Other anomaly noticed was that after the meter change in August, the next billing showed
only 17.03 kW demand (down from the previous month’s 38.40 kW despite the fact, that
the construction now is in full swing, new lights were installed and used constantly)). The
September bill indicated 12.73 kW (yet it was still billed at the DSO01 rate, instead of the
lesser, below 15 kW rate). Following month in October, the charge went up again to a

base of 38.4 kW (at an 85% ratchet). I was unable to get an explanation for either
problem.

The time period involvement in this discussion starts May 8, 2008 and continues until the
present day.

OutclaimisthatDukcEnergoverchargingusbaﬁedonreadingsobtainedﬁ'omafau}ty
meter. We do not contest the energy charges since the meter was changed, but we are still

being charged for the high demand that was recorded by the bad meter, The rate charged
is unreasonable.

~ -~
7 Nawou
Stephen J. Vamosi P.E.
Managing Partner for SZL Ltd.

Attachments.

Copy: George Jonson Esg. w/Attachments



% Duke Energy.

Account Number 4560-0707-23-3 10 18
For less detailed billing information on D $ $
your monthly bill, check box on right HeatShare Conbibution  Amount Enclosed

wreawen o (fOF GUstomer Assistance)
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00009202 CGE1 2A 08149 - ZIPCODE 18 YYNYNN 1oz

Szl Limited
9900 Garver Rd Ste 100 PO Box 9001076
Cincinnati OH 45242-5523 Louisville  KY 40290-1076

400 00DD11D3830 45600707233 0OkLM&2008kL 000021209812

' t PLEASE RETURN THE TOP PORTIQN WITH YOLIR PAYMENT. 1 F‘age 1of2

Szl Limited Duke Energy . _ 513-421-9500 4560-0707-23.3
9675 Montgomery Rd ' ' :

Cincinnati OH 45242 Wm% /=500~ PP - 12O

PO Box 9001076 Payments afler M2y 27 not included  Bill prepared on May 27, 2008
Louisville KY 40290-1076 : Next meter reading Jun 24, 2008

PLEASE NOTE: A service depaosit is being chaaged 1o your account as a result of your request for new
service(s). If your deposit has not yet been paid, please pay the slated deposit amount, by the due date
indicated, in order to avoid disconnection,

2 hiraa iy e R TRk "ﬁé\mmu R o e e RS, ey R 2
Elec 108072981 May(0B May23 153 2,584 :
On Peak ’ 32.90

Usage - 2,584 kWh 17.01 k Amt Due - Previous Bill )
Duke Energy - Rate DS01 _.$398.83 | |Batance Eorward L€
Current Electric Charges $398.83 | |Current Elactric Chargest

Deposit AmtDue 4,4, dggn‘pf'

- G t Amount [}
57 00 ;/Wﬂ _ urren ount Dye

Charges for meter(s) not shown on this bill will be billed at a later date.

In a recent ruling by the PUCO, Rider RSC is now included in your generation charges and is avoidable
when you are served by an electric supplier. For nonresiiential customers only, Rider IMF can be
waived by switching to an electric supplier and agreeing not 1o return to Duke service until after
Dscember 31,2008, Thuse changes do not affect the amount of your bill,

We want to reward your business for saving energy. Duke Energy will provide incentive checks for

comganies that install qualifying high-efficiency squipment at their facilities. Learn more by accessing
the Smart Saver Incentive fink at www.duke-energy. com.

Kenda. ey 4 ¥

Teded a|qepAoal UD pEILVY @

Jun 18, 2008 $ 1,100.81



http://www.duke-energy
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' %TSMon
Cincinnati H45 42

Actual kVa -
Power Factor -

Billed KW -
May 08 - May 23
15 Days

2,584

32.90

34,50 1

95,64

17.01

i

[

Duke Enery

‘| Rate DSO1 - Distnbuticn Ser\dce

Distribution-Customer Ghg
Delivery Charges
istribution-Demand Ch
17.01kW @ $3.79
Rider TCR
Delivery Riders
" Tolal Delivery Charges
Gieneration Charges
Generation-Demand Chg
$7. 65?40000
Rider EPP

narg 4. Uh%‘i‘fﬁﬁﬂ
Rider AAC

. Generation Riders
" Total Generation Charges

0000

Genaration
2,584 kWh

v RS 2
3
e R S
Sk 2% R

ol

|lort”

$280.70

64.48
32.85
13.04

§ 11637

13025
50.58
3072
24.78
4437

$ 38883

$398.83

visit us at www.duke-energy.com
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E TOP PORTION WITH YOUR PAYMENT.
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Szl Limited Duke Energy 513-421-9500  4560-0707-23-3
9675 Montgomery Rd : .
Cincinnati OH 45242

S

PO Box 9001076
Louisyille KY 40290-1076

Amt Due - Previous Bill $1,103.83

38.00 kW
Duke Energy - Rate DSD1 $995.24 | | Payment(s) Received 1,103.83cy] ;
Current Electric Charges $995.24 | |Balance Forward 0.00
Gurrent Electric Charges 995.24
Current Amount Due §955.24

We want to reward your business for saving energy. Duke Epergy will provide incentive checks for
companies that instalt high-sfficiency Tighting, motors, pumps and other qualifying equipment. Learn
more by accessing the Smart $aver Incentive link at www.duke-enargy.com. :

faee oV

Jul 17, 2008

a Duke Energy. visit us at www.duke-energy.com | l
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9675 Montgomery Rd
Gincinnati OH 45242

Pl Eohal il

Calculations based on most recent 12 month history

Electric Duke Energy
Meter - 106072981 | Rale D801 - Distribution Service
KWh Usage - 7898 | Distribution-Gustomer Chg $15.00
Retual kW 38.00 | o DistibnionD anc Ch.
ctua - . stribution-De
Actual kVa - 39.10 38.00KW @\ $ 3.789080000 144.05
Power Factor - g7 1% Rider TCR - - 70.82
Delivery Riders 30.27
Total Delivery Chargss $ 254.14
May 23 - Jun 24 Generation Charges
ays -Demand Chg T
Q0 7.65740000 290.98
neration Energy ‘
7.5898kWh @& §$0.01957600 154.61
Rider FPP . . 93.88
Rider AAC i 61.05
Generation Riders 125.58
Total Generation Charges § 72610
kwh Electric Usage )
10,000
800G
&,000.
4,000
2000,

Ry A
$995.24

$995.24

Tatal Uk 10,482
Average sage 6,241
JUNS JU AUGl SEP; QCT] _NOVI DEC JAN APR MA JUN
Eloctric 0 0] 0 0, 0 q o 0 0, o] 2.584] 7,808

P Duke Energy.

visit us at www.duke-energy.com
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B Duke Energy.

$ 74260

Account Number 4560-0707-23-3 10 18 Aug 18, 2008
For less detailed billing information on $ $
your monthly bill, chaci box on right D HeatShare Contribution  Amount Enclosed
(for Customer Assistance)
IIIIIII'IIIII!IIIllllllllllIlIllIlI!IlIIIIIIIIIl[IIIIIIIIIIlII
00011965 OGET ZA 08208 - ZIPCODE 18 YYYNNN 1oz
5zl Limited
8500 Carver Rd Ste 100 PO Box 9001076
Cincinnati OH 45242-5523 Lovisvile  KY 40200-1076

LD0O 0000D?42L00 45L0D?07233 CAL820082 00000753742

et e S I Ly
1 “ALEASE RETURN THE TOP PORTION WITH YOUR PAYMENT. T Page 1 of 2

Szl Limited Duke Energy
9675 Mnnt%nmary Rd
Cincinnati OH 45242

PO Box €001076 Payments after Jui 25 not included Bill prepared an Jul 25, 2008
Louisville  KY 40290-1076 Last payment recsived Jul 15 Naxt mater reading Aug 22, 2008

Jun 24 Jul 24 30

Elec 106072981

Amt Dus - Prewous Bill

3340 kW

2,856 kWh

Usage -

Duke Energy - Rate DS01 $ 742.60 | |Payment(s) Recsived 995.24cr
Current Electric Charges $ 742.60 | |Balance Farward 0.00

Cumrent Electric Charges 742.60
Current Amount Due

Tha Pubiic U'nlnge()nmmisszon of Chio appmved adjustment o Hider SRT {part oi the "Genaration
Riders"} and Rider FPP effactive June 30, 2008.

5 Duke Energy.

visit us at www.duke-energy.com
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B Duke Energy.
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Szl Limited 9675 Montgomery Rd 4560-0707-23-3
Cincinnati OH 45242
Electric Duke Energy
Meter - 106072981 | Rate DS01 - Distribution Service
kWh Usags - 2855 | pistribution-Gustomer Chg $15.00
On Peak Delivery Charges
Actual kW - 38.40 Distribution-Demand Chy
Actuzl kVa - 40.70 38.40kW @ §$ 3.79080000 145.57
Power Factor - 94,3y Rider TCR 71.56
Cslivery Riders 14.85
Total Delivary Chargaes $231.98
Jun 24 - Jul 24 Generation Charges
30 Days Generation-Demand Chg
38.40kW @ § 7.65740000 264.04
Geheration Energy Chyg
2,856kWh @ $0.01957600 55.91.
Rider FPP 34.20
Rider AAC 47.95
Generation Rideﬂs v 63.52
Total Generation Chalges $495.62 $ 742.60
$742.60
kWh Electrio Usage
10,000
8,000,
6,000
4,000
2,000,
TTE S R8T F&AA
Calculations basad on most recent 12 manih histary
Tote Usage 19,308
Avarage Usage 4,446
Juy  AUG SEP) OCT] NOWV] DEQ JAN FEB MAR] APR| MAYS JUN JUL
Elecivic 0 0 o, o 0 v 0 0 0 0 2,5341 7,3981 25

e

P& Duke Energy.

visit us at www.duke-energy.com ‘
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DISCONNECT NOTICE

Sep 19, 2008 $ 1,088.65

Accouni Number 4560-0707-23-3 10 18
For less detailed billing informatonon | — L3 $
your rranthly bill, check box on right D

HeatShare Contribution  Amatnt Enclosed
(for Custamer Assistance) :

Yoo - 14 -~ 202

0000103 CGE4 24 08241 - OHDNPG 14 YN'YNNY 102

Szl Limited -
9300 Carver Rd ‘ PO Box 9001084
Sulie 100 Louisville  KY 40290-1084

Cincinnati, Ohio 45242

410 0000}0AAL53 45b00707233 091920045 DDDODL1ID4985

13080 9IQEIINDR UO PRluMd (L

DISCDNHEC'} No-ncé o fPLEﬂ%Rﬁ_TURN THE TE')P !"%!RTDN WITH YOUR PAYMENT. 1t Page fof?2

S

Szl Limited 4560-0707-23-3
9675 Mon%omery Aad

Cincinnati OH 45242

PO Box 3001084 Payments after Aug 28 notincluded  Bill prepared on Aug 28, 2008
Louisville  KY 40290-1084 MNext matar reading Sep 23, 2008

IMPORTANT- Your service may be disconnected if your past due amount of $742.60 is not paid before
0211 2/2008. A racannection charge will be requivad. For questions, please call the number shown
above. _

If your service is disconnected for non payment, in addition to a reconnection charge, you will be
required to pay an additional deposit in the amount of $255.00 befors service is restored.

f5ani

Elec 106072981 Jul 24 Aug 18 25 1,084 3.16 vouf
Elec 106097453* Aug 18 Aug 22 4 125 vzl ead
On Peak 17.30

* New Meater

G A 2 =

Usage - 1,209 kWh 17.03 KW* Amt Due - Previous Bill $ 742.80
Duke Energy - Rate DS01 $ 334.91 Late Payment Charge(s) 11.14
Cuirent Electric Charges $33491 Batance Forward 753.73

Current Electric Charges 334.91

* Billing Demand has been reduced to attain

minimum load factor of 71 hours use. Current Amount Due $1,088.65

PLEASE NOTE: One of your metiers/racorders has been replaced.

7&(‘\( #d‘i\'é

fjal JE DISCONNEGT NOTICE
#

$1,104.98

O ettt e e k22220

visit us at www.duke-energy.com

N
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DISCONNECT NOTICE

Szl Limuted

96?5 Momgomery Rd
Cincinnati OH 45242

Page 2 of 2

4560-0707-23-3,

Etectric : ) .Duke Enefgy. - SN
Meter - 106072081 -_Rate DS01 - Distribution Sarwce .
kWh Usage - 1,084 Distribution-Customer Chg $15.00
Jut 24 - Aug 18 Delivery Charges
25 Days D:sgébmon—D@em;nd Ghy 56 .
* 17. 3.79080000 64.

Meter - 106957453 Rider TCR 31 74
kWh Usage - 1256 Delivery Riders 6.50
On Peak Total Delivery Charges $102.30
Actual kW - 17.30 | Generation Gharges
Actuzal kVa - 17.40 Generation-Demand Ch
Power Facior - 99, 4| 17.03 kW @ $ 7.65740000 130.41

o Gsneration Energy Chyg.
Billad kWh - 1,209 1,209kWh @ $0.01957500 2367
Billed kW - 17.03 Rider FPP 14.48
Aug 18 - Aun 22 ' Ridar AAC 21.11
4 LE)gays 2 Generation Riders 27.44

Total Generation Chargas $217.11 $ 334.91

* Mater Change
* Billing demand has baen

reduced o aftain minimum

load lactor of 71 hours use.

$334.91

kWh Electric Usage

10000, _ wr

8,000..3

5,000,

4,

2,000

'R EEEER!
Calculations based on most recant 12 month history
Total Usage 14,547
Average Usage 3.637
P SEP OCT NO\A DE JANL FEE’J MARY APG;& 7 MA\A JUN! Jull  AUG

Elactric 0 0 0 0 0 ) o 0 of 2584 7ooe| zess] 120

TTTTT IS e e

P5 Duke Energy.

visit us at www.duke-energy.cam
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E DukeEnergy.

Account Number 4560-0707-23-3 10 18

For less delailed billing information on
your menthly bill, check box on right I:,

u

00012746 GGE1 2A 08260 - ZPCODE 18 YNNYNN 102

Szl Limited
9900 Carver Rd Ste 100
Cincinnati OH 45242-5523

3 $

HeatShare Contribution
(for Customer Assisiance)

Amaunt Enclosed

PO Box 9001076
Louisvile KY 40290-1076

400 000O)342A27? 45LD0707233 101L20085 DODAL3L29LA

Duke Energy

Sz Limited
9675 Montgomery Rd
Gincinnati OH 45242

Mait Pavy

EpLLia]
R e R

PO Box 9001076
Louisvilie KY 40290-1078

1 PLEASE RETURN THE TOP PORTION WITH YOUR PAYMENT. T

e

[PIRS

Amt Due - Previous Bili

Usage-  904KWh $ 1,088.65
Duke Energy - Rate DS01 $254.17 | | palance Forward " 1,088.85
Current Electric Charges $254.17 | [Current Electric Charges 25417
* Billing Demand has been reduced to attain Current Amount Due 138282

Page 10f2

1-800-774-1202 4560-0707-23-3
For Account Services, please contact
Business Service Center

R L oz

Bill prepared on Ssp 24, 2008
Next meter reading Oct 22, 2008

i

e

minimum load fagtor of 71 hours use.

B Duke Energy.

visit us at www.duke-energy.com
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5 DukeEnergy.

Bill Payment Made Easy

e-Biil - View and pay your bill for free at www.duke-energy.com
BillPayer 2000% Automatically pay from your checking account for 30¢/transaction - enralt at 1-800-891-7771
Spesdpay® Pay by phone 1-877-596-5068 with credit card or check a convenience fee will be charged.

. PAYMEN'I_’OFBILLs I
in arder to avoid paiying a late i:harga; Please ma'}l"rdilr wment o Dhult—é‘iinargy' several chgs betars the dia H&e_'or, If you prefer, you
may pay by phone through Speedpay, pay online with e-Bill, or pay automatieally through BillPayer 20008. Payments can also be made at
a Dé}ﬁ Energy nﬂaig% gr Pay Agent location, For more information abaut our bill payment options, please visit us al www.duke-enemgy.com
o -800-544- . :

Disconngctian of yowr wiility eervica{s} will nut result from failure to pay any non-arified or nen+eguiated produals or sarvices.

Under state law, the amount you are baing hillked for pas includes: {1) 4.89% State Excise Tax, (2) nakral distribution taxas that have
besn it effect since 2001 and are currently at $.01593 for tha lirst 1,000 CCF, $.00877 for the maxt 19,000 CCF and §.00411 for all additional
CCF and, (3} Assessments 10 assist in the support of the operations of the PUCO an the Dffice of the Gonsumers Gounseal that have been
in effect since 1912 and 1977 respectively.

Under state law, the amoun you are being billed for electic includes: (1) kilowatl-hour taes that have been in Gifect since 2001 and are
currently et $.00465 for the first 2,000 kWh, $.00419 for the next 13,000 kWh and $.00363 for all additional KWh and, (2) Assessments i
assist in the support of the PUCO and the Office of the Consumers Counsel that heve been in effect since 1912 and 1977 respaclively.

EXPLANATION OF BILL LANGUAGE
{The following tarms will not appear on evary bill)

‘1aded ajqe3£e) wo peluly @

sossssosssrses (AR RRT O AR

CCF Gias usage, measursd in hundreds of cubic fost. Generation Charges | Charges ascoclated with the preduction of
aleciricity.
CR Credited amount.
Cumem Ch Towlcl a N during thee %mbn Fiders g!ggu mmw costs velatad to the
urrent Charges charges basad an usage during ction X
(Gas and Elecivi) current billing period for gas and Elm salvicea, e
Customer Charge | The fixsd monthly baske distribution cheuge to Kiowait-hour feWh) | The unt of Mﬁ;ml;'kﬂ“;ﬂgcﬂv You ise.
partially cover costs for billing, mater resding, gkt 2 100 wwatt J ht bbb for 10 m"r:"""”’y
E8rvize line maintenance, aquipment. [+] L] or \
Delivary Charges Charges for the operating expenses of delivering Late Payment A 1.5% late charge is added 10 tha overdue
(Eleciricy ensTgy, Chargs amount cf the mmg_:ﬁed pestion of your kill ¥ you
%&'ﬂ'ﬂ)ﬁm gh:.rggs 10 recover Varks costs mmddwlh do not pay by the bill due dats.
ke Erergy's slectiic operations and ia fun 3 Aactor that the Meter readi s muliplisd
Ohlc enetgy. retated programs. Metar Muttiplisr o ar tt 4 I h"u:lrlrg%l usage ks mulipli
Distribution Chi Charge for the use of local wires, transformers,
~ee sm'éﬂ'm and othar equipment used to deliver Rate Code that kdentifies the as delivary or electrie
electricity to your home/tuginess, dizgtvibution billng tari yged to calculate tha bil!,
Estimated (E) and | An actuat reading is a reading we taks from your Ai o P o in srvironmetal
Actug! Readings metsr, On the months we ars unabis 1o m!:gur idor AC ) o, Pk changes i anviron
mster, vﬁweulne yourtl.ibased o your past somphance, hameland security and tax cosls,
usage. Adjustments neadsd ater, "
wa?;kaanwmaj ment.lear?raadiy. ¥ yers wowld lice Ridet FPP Charges o recover the cost of fusl and purchase
1o read your own meter to ayoid estimatsd bils, Rt ‘
Ploase cafl ua. ' Ridor TCR Charges to recaver taneission 0gsts asssasad
Finad Delivery The fixed costs for delivering gas, which do not by the regional Irsmizgion organization.
Service Charga change with usage. -
Supplier Charges Changes from a Gae and | ot Elactric Supplier
Gas Coat The GAS SOST FECOVERY |GCR) rate ls the othier than Dulue Energy,
Infomation mstﬂ:or|1m:#i;icbeﬁ ol gas we purchase from
our sugpliers. This rate varias par & gas i
priceumts uw invrease or decrease. Duke w Usage Amourt of energy used during tha biling perlod.
an;pﬁ!miﬁsm*mgm on
aciual Costs We Pay pur of the gas Chargas 16 recover Various costs associated with
wepumhasaandmsgll.'ﬂmGgglrmqm gﬂmand Duiks Enargy's gas operations and 1ofurd Ohio
Em?rwed by the Public Uitiittles Commieslon of snengy-related programs,
0.

B DukeEnergy.

BILLING OR SERVICE INQUIRES OR COMPLAINTS

i you have a quastion or complaint aboul your bill of service, cali us at {513} 421-0500, of from a toft area call 1-800-544-6900. Persons who
have a hearing impairment may call our TDDITTY toll free number, 1-800-7562-3254. You may also wiite to our Customer Services
Department at P.O. Box 960, Mail Drop 309C, Cincinnail, 45201. In addition, you may contast us by fax at (513) 2B7-2376, of by e-mail at

www. duke-enargy.com.

H your complsint is not resolved atier you have called Duke Enargy Ohin, or for general utility information, residentlal end business
consumers may contact the Public Uliliies Commission of Ohio for assistance at 1-800-688-7826 {toll free) o for TTY at 1-800-686-1570
{toll fres), from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. weekdays, or at www.eo.ohio.gov.

Resldential cusiomers may also contact the Ohlo Consumers Caungel for assistance with complaints and ulility issues at 1-877-742-5622
{toll fres) trom 8:00 a.m. lo 6:00 p.m. weekdays, oF & WWw.pickore.org.

To obtain Information about competitive gas ﬁﬂers, vigil www pueo.ohio.gav or call 1-800-299-7271.

BUSINESS HOURS SERVICE EMERGENCY NUMBERS
OFFICE HOURS: Gas Trouble - {513) 651-4456 OR 1-800-834-4300

Cincinnati - 8:00 a.m. - §:00p.m. Monday - Friday
Neawporl - 8:00 aum. - 5:00p.m. Monday - Friday

Elecinc Troubfe - (513] 651-4182 OR 1-800-543-5509

visit us at www.duke-energy.com
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Szl Limited 9675 Montgomery Rd 4560-0707-23-3
Cincinnati OH 45242

Eseissm ¢§ S e e
Electric “1 Duke Energy
Meter - 106997453 | Rate DSO1 - Distribution Service
kWh Usaga - 904 | Distribution-Customer Chg ' $15.00
0n Peak DalivarDy Charges
Actual kW - 6.20 istribution-Demand Chyg ,
Actual kVa - 6.50 12.73kW_ @ §$3.79080000 48.26
Power Factor - 95.64 Rider TCR ) 23.72
Delivery Riders 4.88
Billed kKW - 12.73 Total Delivery Gharges $76.88
Generglion Charges .
A“%zg - Sep 23 - Generation-Demand Ch :
32 Days 12.73kW @ §$7.65740000 07.48
Generation Energy Chg
* Billing demand has been 904kWh @ §0.01857600 17.70 -
rlgd;?ed to a;ia}!n R‘uinimum E:g:'; ERE 12%
act 1 . :
2 ore ours use Generation Riders 20.53
Taotal Generation Charges $162.31 $ 254,17
m;'.,...'ﬁ' ' $ 254.17

kwh Electric Usage
10,000
8,000
6,000
4,000,
2,000, E
I EEREEEY
Calculations based on most recent 12 month history
Tatal Us&ﬁa 16,461
Average Usage 3,090
SER OCT__ NCV DECI JAN FEBl MAR APR MAY JUN JULS AUG
Eleciric 0 0 0 0 0] 0 0 Q 2.58&‘ TFA08 2,858 1,20 a4t

k DukeEner gy visit us at www.duke-energy.com



e ey

PB DukeEnergy.

10 18

L

Account Number 4560-0707-23-3

For less detailed billing information on
your monthly bill, chack hax on right

(0000119 CGE4 2A 08297 - OHDINPG 18 YNYNNY Y2
Szl Limited

9900 Carver Rd

Suite 100

Cincinnati, Ohio 45242

___DISCONNECT NOTICE

Nov 14, 2008 $ 1,432.47

$ $

HaatShara Contribution
{for Customer Assistance}

Armeunt Encosed

PO Box 9001084
Louisvilla  KY 40260-1084

410 000DRI433474 45600707233 11)42008% DDODLUSHI?8

DISCONNECT NOTICE

3zl Limited
9675 Mentgomery Rd
Cincinnati OH 45242

- T PLEASE RETURN THE TOP PORTION WITH YOUR PAYMENT. T

Duke Energy
For Account Services, please contact
Business Service Genter

Page 10f 2
1-800-774-1202 4560-0707-23-3

R

PO Box 9001084
Louisvile KY 40290-1084

Payments after Oct 23 nol includad
Last payrment received Oct 02

b S
Bill prepared on Oct 23, 2008
Next meter reading Nov 21, 2008

above.

IMPCRTANT- Your service may be disconnectad if your past due amount of $742 60 is not paid before
11/10/2008. A reconnection charge will be required. For questions, please call the number shown

It your service is disconnectad for non payment, in addition to a reconngction charge, you will be
required to pay an addifional deposit in the amount of $340.00 before service is restorad.

R ]

Elec 106997453 Sep 23 Oct 22 29

e 20

32.64 kKW*

AL Ake

Usage - 2,981 kwh

Duke Energy - Rate DS01 $650.87
Current Electric Charges $690.87

* Based on 85% of Previous Maximum Actual
Dermand of  38.40 kW Billed in Jul 08.

The Public Utili
September 29, 2008.

At Due - Previcus Bill $ 1,342.82
Cancel Late Pmt Chargs 11.14cn
Payment(z) Received 580.08¢r
Balance Forward 742,60
Current Elactric Charges 690.87
Current Amount Due 1,433.47

Commission of Ohio approved adjustmants 1o Rider SRT and Rider FPP effective

Sincare thanks during the storm outage. Hurricane lke caused the largest number of outages in the
area’s history. For those of you who exparienced power outages, thank you for your patience as we

warked to restora your service,

B Feslero Eos o mivany

DISCONNECT NOTICE

Nov 14, 2008
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DISCONNECT NOTICE

Szl Limited

9675 Monigomery Rd

Cincinnati OH 45 42

Page 2 of 2

4560-0707-23-3

Customers adding generating equipment connected to their home's wiring must comply with the
technical specifications contained in Rate IS, Interconnection Service. Gustomers with on-site
generation fueled by solar, wind, biomass, landfili gas or hydropower, or use a micra turbine or a fuel cell
may request net metering {Rate NM) frorm BE-Chio. This rate requires DE-Ohio to provide a credit on
the customer's bill for generation in excess of the customer’s use,

Electric Duke Energy
Meter - 106997453 | Rate DS01 - Distribution Service
kWh Usage - 2,981 | Distribution-Customer Chg $ 15.00
On Peak Delivery Charges
Actual kW - 23.50 istribution-Demand Chg
Actual kVa - 25.80 3264kW @ §3.79080000 123.73
Power Factor - 81. 25 Rider TCR 60.83
Delivery Riders 15.45
Billed kW - 32 64 Taotal Delivery Charges $200.01
Generation Charges '
Sep 23 - Oct 22 Generation-Demand G
29 Days 32.64kW @ §7.85740000 249.94
Generation Energy Ch
* Based on 85% of Previous 2,981kWh @ $0.01957600 58.36
Maximum Actual Demand of Rider FPP 65.13
38.40 kW Billed in Jul 08 Rider AAC 42.24
Generation Riders 60.19
Total Generation Charges $475.85 % 690.87
: rge $ 690.87
kWh Eleclric Usage
10,000,
8,008
5,000
4,000
2,00
EEEREERY.
Calculations based on mast recent 12 manth hislary
Total Usage 18,432
Average Usage 3,072
oct]l  mowd  pEcl  uan|  FER  waRl  aPAl  may]  guMl Jul  awel  sepl  oeT
Elegtric 0 D 0 0 0 0 0 z,si-;L 7008] 2858 1,200 b4  2ge1

B DukeEnergy.

visit us at www.duke-energy.com
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ExBT H#2 .

P Duke METER GPERATIONS
' Enel' g ® Duke Energy Corparation
424 Gest St.

Cincinnati, OH 45203
August 26, 2008

SZL Limited

9675 Montgomery Rd.

Montgomery, Qhio 45242

Subject: Test of Electric Meter at 9675 Montgomery Rd.

Dear Customer:

At your request, we conducted accuracy testing on the electric meter located at 9675
Monigomery Rd. on August 18, 2008.

The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio regulations state that any electric meter which tests
between 98 percent and 102 percent is considered accurate.

Based on the test results below, your meter did register within the Commission guidelines for
accuracy. The results are provided for “full load,” which simulates when you are using a lot of
alectricity in your home, and for light load, which is similar to when most of your appliances are
turned off. The average value is also provided for your information.

Meter number; 106072981

100.00 percent proof on a full load

100.07 percent proof on a light load

100.07 percent proof on average

If you need additional assistance, please contact us at 513-421-9500.

At Duke Energy, we value you as a customer and appreciate the opportunity io serve you.
Sincerely,

J.R. Rainear

Customer Service Department

www, duke-energy.com



Thank You For Contacting Us https://www.puc.state.oh.us/secure/picform/index.cfm

Exdient ¥ 2

Thank you for your input

Please print this page or write down the following information.

Your web form submission has been given the following identifying number:
WERBID: 39890

You submitted this information on;
09-19-2008 at 10:36 AM (PUCO local time)

Your input is important to the PUCO. Thank you for taking the time to fill out this form.

The information you provided has been sent to the PUCO Consumer Call Center. The PUCO Consumer Call
Center reviews all submissions and will respond as quickly as possible.


https://www.puc.state.oh.us/secure/picform/index.cfin

EheT $4

Thursday, October 02, 2008

Duke Energy
Attn.: Mr. Bill Fleissner

139 East 4™ Strest
Room 575 Clopay
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Re: Billings for SZL Ltd, at 9875 Montgomery Road
Cincinnati, OH 45242

Account No: 4560-421-23-3.
Dear Mr. Fleissner:

Per our discussion last Thursday, regarding my filing with PUCO about the
discrepancies we identified in cur billings for the past five months, | am
submitting all of the information | have collected for your review.

A representative of PUCO has contacted me to see if any follow up has been
done after they sent the file to Duke. | informed her that | am in contact with you
and we are trying to find a resolution.

Just to recap thé chain of events:

SZL Lid purchased the building at 9675 Montgomery Rd. on May 8, 2008. At that
time we had the electric service switched to our name. The building was
practically abandoned for several years; the owners were trying to sell it
unsuccessfully.

After we took ownership of the building, from May 8 until July 21 (the end of the
first billing period) the building was locked up and not used. During this time we
had anly the interior lights on occasienally, when contractors were visiting the
premises in preparation for the bidding. We also spent some daytime hours to
measure up the floors for the upcoming design process. There was no heating or
air conditioning (the units were inoperable, except for one that has a 5 HP fan
motor}. None of the units had the AC on. The elevator was shut down, the
parking lights were not working (they have been vandalized), and the 1200A
main disconnect was in the off position. Despite all of this, the detailed printout |
obtainad from Duke (included in the attached package) is showing 6-7 kW usage
even in the middle of the night. (See 5.23.08)

Al 8.45 AM the usage jumps to 29.99 kW then to 32.95 kW. While it is possible
that some visitors were in the building at that time, the extra usage can be
attributed only to additional lights. (A difference of about 3 kW).

The total installed light fixtures capacity (based on our original take-off) could not
possibly exceed 10 kW, even if all interior lights were on. | need to receive any
explanation yet to tell me how 32.95 kW was used in this building during this

time,



For the next billing cycle (May 24-June 24) the energy charges jumped from an
average of 172.26 kWH/day to 246.8 kWH/day with no possible axplanation.
(The building is still closed up, main disconnect off).

The next billing came in (June 24-July 24) at 95.2 kWH/day. This reduction is
significant, since there was no change in the building use. The building is still
closed up; the only electric use is occasional lights being turned on.

The actual start date of the construction was July 24, 2008, which coincides with
the starting date of the next billing cycle. (July 24-August 22). On Aug. 18, the
meter was changed at our request. Prior to the change, the daily usage recorded
was an average of 43.3 kWH/day, (despite the Tact that the building is now under
construction); after the change it dropped to 31.35 kWH/day. (Any explanation?).
Although the building now is open for 9-10 Hrs/day, electric togis are being used,
construction lights are on etc., the meter reading drops drastically without any
reason, along with the associated demand. The energy use dropped to 12.7%,
the demand to 33.2% of the peak charges.

This past week we received the last bill {Aug.22-Sep 23). This is the first full
month’s bill with the new meter. This time the average energy use is 28.25
kWH/day and the demand is 6.20 kW (16% of the max reported demand during
the months of no-use).

There were other anomalies: For example, on 7.21.08 from 14.15 to 16.00 Hrs
the meter registered 0 use. Similarly, on 7.22.08 from 15.15 t0 16.45 Hrs the
readings were 0 kW and 0 KVAR. The interesting fact is that the building was
occupied at these times (and other times similar), with the same lights and power
tools in use as any other times. This clearly indicates that the meter was
registering erroneously.

| am contesting the meter readings prior to the change. | understand, that Duke is
claiming the mater “checked out”. This claim was never supported by any facts,
documents or otherwise. The factual numbers | am presenting will stand up with
PUCO and the courts.

We paid our electric bills for the months of May, June, August and September.
The total electric charges from May 8" till Sep 23 were $2,725.75. If | apply the
reduction percentages we saw on the last bill, then we were overcharged by
Duke to the amount of $2,461.71.

One more item: According to the Iast billing we received, despite the fact that the
demand charges were reduced to 6.20 kW (actual), we were still charged the
DS01 rate which | understand applies to demands larger than 15 kW. | wouid like
to get an explanation for this charge rate too.

Sincerely:

~

o ,\Ja\wv\

Stephen J. Vamosi P.E. ( for SZL Ltd.)
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EAf®T #5.

Steve Vamosi

From: Fleissner, William E [william.fleissner@duke-energy.com)]
Sent: Tuesday, October 07, 2008 10:50 AM

To: Steve Vamosi

Subject: SZL Limited
Attachments: SZL Limited Interval Data.xls

Stephen,

| just wanted to get back with you and let you know that yesterday | received the information that you sent. | still
need to compare that information to the interval data.

| have also attached what | pulled today from our interval database showing your interval data since you took over
the account. This data is sfightly different from what you originally received. Here is why. The data was originally
pulled using our old software program that retrieved the data from our database. This program required us to put

what time zone the account was located. | believe that the wrong time zone was put in when the data was

pulled. The original data was off by two hours. This could have been the cause of their being no usage when the
contractors were working.

| hope to compare your information against the attached data to see how things fall out. | will let you know what |
find when | am done.

In the mean time if you have any questions please feel free to call me. Thanks.

Bill Fleigssner

Duke Energy's Business Service Center

139 4th E EY575

Cincinnati, OH 45202

513-287-7233 Local

1-800-774-1202 X7233 Long Distance
illiam. fleissner@duke-energy.com

10/7/2008
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